

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

MINNETONKA PUBLIC SCHOOLS,
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 276,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

M.L.K., by and through his parents, S.K. and D.K.,

Defendant-Appellee.

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* COUNCIL OF PARENT
ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES, INC., THE MINNESOTA
DISABILITY LAW CENTER, THE INTERNATIONAL
DYSLEXIA ASSOCIATION—UPPER MIDWEST BRANCH,
AND DECODING DYSLEXIA—MINNESOTA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT**

SELENE ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES, INC.
PO Box 6767
Towson, Maryland 21285
(844) 426-7224

CATHERINE M. REISMAN
REISMAN CAROLLA GRAN
& ZUBA LLP
19 Chestnut Street
Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033
(856) 354-0071

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

MINNESOTA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION;
MINNESOTA ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS;
THE MINNESOTA ADMINISTRATORS FOR SPECIAL EDUCATION,
Amici on Behalf of Appellant(s).

MINNETONKA PUBLIC SCHOOLS,
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 276,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

—v.—

M.L.K., by and through his parents, S.K. and D.K.,
Defendant-Appellant.

MINNESOTA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION;
MINNESOTA ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS;
THE MINNESOTA ADMINISTRATORS FOR SPECIAL EDUCATION,
Amici on Behalf of Appellee(s).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSUREi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT6

 A. Federal Courts Consider the Plain Meaning of Statutory Language as Well
 as Statutory Purpose in Construing Federal Law6

 B. Because IDEA Places a Child Find Obligation on School Districts in Order
 To Locate and Serve All Children With Disabilities, the Discovery Rule
 Effectuates the Statutory Purpose..... 10

 C. IDEA Limits the Timely Filing of a Due Process Complaint Only and Does
 Not Limit the Remedies That Can Be Considered by the ALJ..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	7
<i>Avila v. Spokane Sch. Dist.</i> 81, 852 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2017)	10, 11, 15, 16
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	7, 10
<i>C.B. ex rel. B.B. v. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 636 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Drew v. Equifax Info. Servs.</i> , 690 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017)	2
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)	2
<i>G.L. v. Ligonier Valley Sch. Dist. Auth.</i> , 802 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 276 v. M.L.K.</i> , No. 20-1036 (DWF/KMM), 2021 WL 780723 (D. Minn. Mar. 1, 2021)	19, 20
<i>Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 283 v. E.M.D.H.</i> , 960 F.3d 1073 (8th Cir. 2020), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 20-905 (Dec. 31, 2020)	20
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011)	7
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	7
<i>Lathrop R-II Sch. Dist. v. Gray</i> , 611 F.3d 419 (8th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Lyons v. Michael & Assoc.</i> , 824 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	7
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010)	17

<i>Ms. S. v. Reg'l Sch. Unit 72</i> , 916 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Octane Fitness, L.L.C. v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014).....	7
<i>Payan v. Aramark Mgmt. Servs. L.P.</i> , 495 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>People for Ethical Treatment of Animals v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 861 F.3d 502 (4 th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Rosales v. United States</i> , 834 F.3d 799 (9th Cir. 1987).....	18, 19
<i>Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1996)	23
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013)	7, 8, 9
<i>Strategic Diversity, Inc. v. Alchemix Corp.</i> , 666 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016)	7
<i>Timothy O. v. Paso Robles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 822 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2016).	11, 12
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007).....	4
<i>Winter v. United States</i> , 244 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2001)	18

Federal Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1400, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. §1412(a)(3).....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6)(B)	21, 22
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(C)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii)	22, 23
29 U.S.C. § 794	1
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-1, <i>et seq.</i>	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
42 U.S.C. § 12131, <i>et seq.</i>	1

Federal Rules

Fed. Rule App. P. 29(c)(5)1

Other Authorities

71 Fed. Reg. 46, 540, 46, 706 (Aug. 14, 2006)22

150 Cong. Rec. S11851 (daily ed. Nov. 24, 2004)22

David M. Driesen, *Purposeless Construction*,
48 Wake Forest L. Rev. 97 (2013)7, 8

Elisa Hyman, et al., *How IDEA Fails Families without Means: Causes and
Corrections from the Frontlines of Special Education Lawyering*,
20 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L 107 (2011)13

Jennifer Rosen Valverde, *A Poor IDEA: Statute of Limitations Decisions
Cement Second-Class Remedial Scheme for Low-Income Children
in the Third Circuit*, 41 Fordham Urb. L.J. 599 (2013)10, 11, 12, 13

Kelly D. Thomason, Note, *The Costs of a "Free" Education*, 57 Duke L.J. 457
(2007)13

Kevin Hoagland-Hanson, *Comment: Getting Their Due (Process): Parents and
Lawyers In Special Education Due Process Hearings In Pennsylvania*,
163 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1806 (2015)14

Lisa Lukasik, *Special Education Litigation: An Empirical Analysis of North
Carolina’s First Tier*, 118 W. Va. L. Rev. 735 (2016)13

William H. Blackwell & Vivian V. Blackwell, “*A Longitudinal Study of Special
Education Due Process Hearings in Massachusetts: Issues, Representation,
and Student Characteristics*,” Sage Open (Jan.-Mar. 2015)14
